FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF FRESNO
AND

RISICO CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, DBA AMERICAN ALL RISK LOSS
ADMINISTRATORS (AARLA)

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT
(Amendment) dated as of the 1st day of October 2017, by and between City of Fresno
(CITY), and Risico Claims Management, formerly known as American All Risk Loss
Administrators (AARLA), a California corporation (CONSULTANT), is to amend the
CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT) between parties.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT entered into an AGREEMENT dated

March 1, 2013, and as amended on August 31, 2015, for professional claims
administration services for administering CITY’s workers’' compensation claims; and

WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT desire to amend SCOPE OF SERVICES
in the AGREEMENT to add 1 Claims Supervisor and 2 Claims examiners as well as
limit the amount of bill review fees when performing reviews of hospital bills.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are
contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein conditioned, and for other good and
valuable consideration hereby acknowledge, the Parties agree that the AGREEMENT is
hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A, SCOPE OF SERVICES, SCHEDULE OF FEES AND EXPENSES,
is amended to reflect a dedicated claims unit comprised of (2) Supervisors,
(10) Adjusters, and (2) Claims Assistants. The Consultant will receive as
compensation $274,076 annually, payable in equal monthly installments of
the extended contract in addition to the previously agreed to annual fee of
$828,000 for Claims Administration Services.

2. Exhibit A, SCOPE OF SERVICES, MEDICAL BILL REVEIW, UTILIZATION,
AND RELATED COST CONTAINMENT SERVICES, PARAGRAPH 2 is
amended to add the following:

a. Consult with the City in the selection of the PPO network used for Bill
Review proposes in order to achieve the most optimal results.

b. Establish a revenue cap of $10,000 per bill for all hospital bills paid by
the Consultant in behalf of the City.

[Signatures follow on the next page.]

Risico Fourth Amendment to Agreement Final.docx



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the

date written in the first paragraph hereof.

Sponsor:
CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation

By:

Jeffrey T. Cardell,
Director, Personnel Services

ATTEST:
YVONNE SPENCE, CMC
City Clerk

By:

Deputy Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN

o ol il

randon M. Collet ' Date
Deputy City Attorney

Risico Fourth Amendment to Agreement Final.docx

Consultant:

RISICO CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, a

California corporat on
By: "f C J

1
Name: “=7&u 2~ (. L g o

Tile: __ \on2s Dot
(If corporation or LLC, CFO, Treasurer,
Secretary or Assistant Secretary)

By: (9}“1”( ke "‘W

Name: SucoiN Do i<

Title: CED
(If corporation or LLC, CFO, Treasurer,
Secretary or Assistant Secretary)




